Chap 243 An Act to repeal a part of section nine of chapter one hundred and ninety five of section laws of 1849.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Act repealed.

Section 1. That all that part of section nine of chapter one hundred and ninety-five of session laws of 1849, beginning in the fourth line of said section at the word "except," be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 9, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published May 13, 1852.]

Chap 244 An Act to authorize the collection of certain taxes in the town of Herman, Sheboygan County.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Taxellet do legalized. Section 1. The tax list of the town of Herman in the county of Sheboygan, for the year 1851, together with the acts and doings of the board of supervisors of said town in relation to the collection of road and bridge taxes raised on the fourth day of November of said year, are hereby declared to be legal and valid to all intents and purposes.

Thirty days al- Sr lewed to collect tax. ter ti

Sec. 2. That thirty days shall be allowed, from and after the passage of this act for the purpose of collecting said tax so raised, or any part thereof.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 9, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 245

An Act to appropriate to George W. Hammett the sum therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Scnate and Assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to G. W. Hammett, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise